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SPIRALIZER

 � Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a high quality product. 
Familiarise yourself with the product before using it for 
the first time. In addition, please carefully refer to the 
operating instructions and the safety advice below. Only 
use the product as instructed and only for the indicated 
field of application. Keep these instructions in a safe 
place. If you pass the product on to anyone else, please 
ensure that you also pass on all the documentation with it.

 � Intended Use
   This product is intended for peeling, cutting, and 

coring fruit and vegetables.
   The product is not intended for commercial or 

industrial use. The product is suitable for private use 
only.

   Use the product as described in this manual only. Any 
other use is not intended.

 � Description of parts
[1] Potato slicing blade
[2] Peeling blade
[3] Peeling blade screw
[4] Circle prongs
[5] Suction cup handle
[6] Rotation axis
[7] Screw regulator
[8] Handle
[9] Fruit slicing blade
[10] Triangle prongs
[11] Base (with suction cup)
[12] Screw (x2)
[13] Washer (x2)
[14] Controller (for the peeler arm)
[15] Peeler arm
[16] Slicing blade holder
[17] Bamboo skewer

 � Technical data
Dimension:  approx. 30 x 10.6 x 13.5 cm  

(L x W x H)

Safety instructions

KEEP ALL THE SAFETY ADVICE AND INSTRUCTION 
IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

WARNING! Keep out of reach of children.

WARNING! Keep the product away from 
children. The blades can cause serious injury.
WARNING! Put the unprotected blade into 
the box for safety storage.

Read the manual carefully and keep it for 
future usage.

 m WARNING! Keep out of reach of children. The 
blades can cause serious injury.

 m WARNING! Risk of injury! Keep the packaging 
material and product away from children and pets.

   Read the manual carefully and keep it for future 
usage.

   The product is not intended to be used by persons 
(included children) with restricted physical, sensory 
or mental abilities or with insufficient experience and 
knowledge, unless they are supervised by a person 
who is responsible fro safety or they have received 
instruction on how to use the product in a safe way 
from such responsible person and understand the 
hazards involved. 

   All moving parts of the product present a shearing, 
cutting and trapping hazard.

   Remain alert at all times and always watch what you 
are doing. Proceed with caution. Just one moment of 
inattention during assembly may lead to injury.

   Check that all parts have been assembled and fitted 
properly. Incorrect assembly or fitting may lead to 
injury and the product will be damaged.

   After use, store this product in a safe and dry place, 
out of reach of children.

   Do not place the product on hot surfaces (e.g. stove, 
oven), otherwise it may be damaged.

   FOOD-SAFE! This product has no adverse effect on 
taste or smell.

   Risk of injury! Be careful when handling the sharp 
blades.

   Use the product on a clean, flat, and stable work 
surface.

   Do not use the product if damage is visible, 
especially on the blades. Risk of injury!

   The product must not be used by children.
   Use protective gloves for your own safety. The gloves 

should comply with PPE regulations.

 � Before first use
   Clean the product. There may be production residue 

on the product.
   Clean the surface on which you want to mount the 

product.
   The surface must be clean, dry, smooth, and free 

of grease. Otherwise, the suction base cannot get 
sufficient grip on the surface.

 � Assembly (Fig. A1 - A5)
 m CAUTION! The screw heads must always face 
outwards to guarantee your safety, as otherwise 
there is a risk of injury.

 Note: Tighten all screws securely after assembly to 
prevent undesirable material stresses.

 � Use (Fig. B1 - B2)
   Attach the item on any flat, smooth and stable 

surface, hold the base [11] by one hand and swing 
suction cup handle [5] towards to the other side. The 
product should be firmly fixed to the surface.

   Before cutting, make sure the product is securely 
fixed.

 If this is not the case: Return the handle to original 
position. Repeat steps for fixing the product.

Instruction for peeling potato or fruit  
(Fig. C1 - C7)
1. Attach the triangle prongs [10] into the rotation 

axis [6]. Release the screw regulator [7], then adjust 
the rotation axis [6] so that the triangle prongs [10] 
can insert the potato or fruit.

2. Adjust the peeler arm [15] to fit the potato or fruit size 
by screw. Lock the controller [14] and skewer a potato 
or fruit into the triangle prongs [10]. Adjust the peel 
thickness through the peeling blade [2] by adjusting 
the peeling blade screw [3]. Unlock the controller [14] 
and rotate the handle [8] in clockwise for peeling.

 Note: Fruit and potato have unique shape, please 
manually peel off the minor peel which cannot be 
peeled by product if necessary.

 Note: Please skewer the bigger side of the fruit or 
potato on the prongs.

   Never use the product if the handle is loose. 
Retighten the screw joint of the handle, if necessary.

Instruction for peeling, cutting mode for potato 
skewer (Fig. D1 - D8)
1. Prepare a potato and use a bamboo skewer [17] to 

skewer a potato.
2. Attach the circle prongs [4] into the rotation axis [6] 

and potato slicing blade [1]. Release the screw 
regulator [7], then adjust the rotation axis [6]. Adjust 
the peeler arm [15] to fit the potato or fruit size by 
screw. Lock the controller [14], so that the circle 
prongs [4] can insert the potato.

3. Make sure the bamboo skewer [17] gets into the hole 
of circle prongs [4] through potato slicing blade [1].

4. Adjust the peeling blade [2] using the peeling blade 
screw [3] to set the peeling thickness. Adjust the 
peeler arm [15] to fit the potato or fruit size by screw. 
Unlock the controller [14], then rotate the handle [8] 
in clockwise for peeling and slicing.

5. Release the screw regulator [7] when the potato 
has been sliced completely. Pull the rotation axis [6] 
out by pulling the handle [8] and pull the bamboo 
skewer [17] from the circle prongs [4] hole and the 
potato slicing blade [1]. 

 Note: Please be careful when you take out the 
bamboo skewer [17] from the blade. Risk of injury by 
the sharp blades.

6. Separate the potato slice on the bamboo skewer  [17] 
by hand.

Instruction for peeling, cutting and coring fruit 
mode (Fig. E1 - E7)
1. Attach the triangle prongs [10] on the rotation axis [6] 

and fruit slicing blade [9]. Please make sure the 
triangle prongs [10] and fruit slicing blade [9] are 
aligned at a straight line. The triangle prongs [10] must 
be through the fruit slicing blade [9]. Release the 
screw regulator [7], then adjust the rotation axis [6]. 
Adjust the peeler arm [15] to fit the potato or fruit 
size by screw. Lock the controller [14], so that triangle 
prongs [10] can insert a fruit.

2. Skewer a fruit into triangle prongs [10] and make sure 
the fruit is in the center point. Set the peel thickness 
through the peeling blade [2] by adjusting the 
peeling blade screw [3]. Unlock the controller [14] 
and rotate the handle [8] in clockwise for peeling, 
cutting, and coring the fruit.

 � Cleaning and care
   Before first use and after each use: Clean the product 

with warm water and a mild detergent.
   After each use: Always clean the product 

immediately. Otherwise, food residues can lead to 
discoloration or flash rust. For this reason, do not 
keep the product in a dirty condition and do not 
leave it in water for a longer period of time.

   The product is hand wash only.
   Do not use any abrasive, aggressive cleaners, or 

hard brushes to clean the product.
   Clean the product with a suitable brush.
   The product is not suitable for dishwashers.
   After cleaning: Drain out any remaining water from 

the product.
   Thoroughly dry the product.
   Store the product in a dry, cool place.
   Do not use the product if it is damaged.

 � Disposal
The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, 
which you may dispose of at local recycling facilities.
Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more 
details of how to dispose of your worn-out product.

 � Warranty
The product has been manufactured to strict quality 
guidelines and meticulously examined before delivery. In 
the event of material or manufacturing defects you have 
legal rights against the retailer of this product. Your legal 
rights are not limited in any way by our warranty detailed 
below.
The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date 
of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date of 
purchase. Keep the original sales receipt in a safe location 
as this document is required as proof of purchase.
Any damage or defects already present at the time of 
purchase must be reported without delay after unpacking 
the product.
Should the product show any fault in materials or 
manufacture within 3 years from the date of purchase, we 
will repair or replace it – at our choice – free of charge 
to you. The warranty period is not extended as a result of 
a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and 
repaired parts.
This warranty becomes void if the product has been 
damaged, or used or maintained improperly.
The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. 
This warranty does not cover product parts subject to 
normal wear and tear, thus considered consumables (e.g. 
batteries, rechargeable batteries, tubes, cartridges), nor 
damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.
Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe 
the following instructions:
Please have the till receipt and the item number 
(IAN 451827_2310) available as proof of purchase.
You will find the item number on the rating plate, an 
engraving, on the front page of the instructions for use 
(bottom left), or as a sticker on the rear or bottom of the 
product.
If functional or other defects occur, please contact the 
service department listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
You can return a defective product to us free of charge to 
the service address that will be provided to you. Ensure 
that you enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) and 
information about what the defect is and when it occurred.
Service

  Service Great Britain
 Tel.:  08000569216
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.co.uk 

SPIRÁLHÁMOZÓ

 � Bevezető
Gratulálunk új termékének vásárlása alkalmából. Ezzel 
egy magas minőségű termék mellett döntött. Az első 
üzembevétel előtt ismerkedjen meg a készülékkel. Ehhez 
figyelmesen olvassa el a következő Használati utasítást és 
a biztonsági tudnivalókat. A terméket csak a leírtak szerint 
és a megadott felhasználási területeken alkalmazza. 
Őrizze meg ezt az útmutatót egy biztos helyen. A termék 
harmadik félnek történő továbbadása esetén mellékelje a 
termék a teljes dokumentációját is.

 � Rendeltetésszerű használat
   Ezt a terméket gyümölcsök és zöldségek 

hámozására, vágására és magozására tervezték.
   A termék üzleti vagy ipari célokra nem használható. 

A termék kizárólag magáncélra használható.
   A terméket csak az ebben az útmutatóban leírtak 

szerint használja. Más célra nem használható.

 � A részegységek leírása
[1] Burgonyavágó kés
[2] Hámozókés
[3] Hámozókés csavarja
[4] Kézikartüske (kerek)
[5] Tapadókorong fogója
[6] Kézikar rúdja
[7] Állítócsavar
[8] Fogó
[9] Gyümölcsvágó kés
[10] Kézikartüske (háromszögletű)
[11] Alsórész (tapadókoronggal)
[12] Csavar (x2)
[13] Lapos alátét (x2)
[14] Szabályozó (az előtéthez)
[15] Előtét
[16] Vágókéstartó
[17] Bambusz nyárs

 � Műszaki adatok
Méretek:  kb. 30 x 10,6 x 13,5 cm  

(H x Sz x M)

Biztonsági utasítások

ŐRIZZE MEG A BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOKAT 
BIZTONSÁGOS HELYEN KÉSŐBBI HASZNÁLATRA!

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Tárolja gyermekektől 
elzárt helyen.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Tartsa a terméket 
gyermekektől távol. A pengék súlyos 
sérüléseket okozhatnak.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS! A biztonságos 
tároláshoz a védőelem nélküli pengét a 
tárolódobozban helyezze el.

Olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet és 
őrizze meg a későbbi használathoz.

 m FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Tárolja gyermekektől elzárt 
helyen. A pengék súlyos sérüléseket okozhatnak.

 m FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Sérülésveszély! A 
csomagolóanyagot tartsa gyermekektől és 
háziállatoktól távol.

   Olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet és őrizze meg 
a későbbi használathoz.

   A terméket nem arra tervezték, hogy csökkent testi, 
érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességű, valamint 
megfelelő tapasztalattal és/vagy tudással nem 
rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is) 
használják, kivéve, ha egy, a biztonságukért felelős 
személy számukra felügyeletet biztosít, vagy ha egy 
ilyen személy utasításokkal látja el őket a termék 
biztonságos használatával kapcsolatban és megértik 
az azzal járó veszélyeket.

   A termék minden mozgó alkatrészénél fennáll 
a nyírásos, vágásos vagy becsípődéses sérülés 
veszélye.

   Legyen mindig körültekintő, és mindig figyeljen arra, 
amit tesz. Legyen körültekintő. Az összeszerelés során 
már egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is sérülésekhez 
vezethet.

   Ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrészt előírásszerűen 
összeállított és rögzített-e. A szakszerűtlen 
összeszerelés személyi sérülésekhez és a termék 
károsodásához vezethet.

   A terméket használat után biztonságos és száraz, 
gyermekek számára nem elérhető helyen tárolja.

   Ne tegye a terméket forró felületekre (pl. tűzhely, 
sütő), mert károsodhat.

   ÉLELMISZERBIZTOS! A termék nincs negatív 
hatással az ételek ízére vagy illatára.

   SÉRÜLÉSVESZÉLY! Éles pengék használata során 
legyen mindig elővigyázatos.

   A terméket tiszta, sima és stabil munkafelületen 
használja.

   Ne használja a terméket, ha azon látható sérülések 
vannak, különösen a pengéknél. Sérülésveszély!

   A terméket gyermekek nem használhatják.
   Saját biztonsága érdekében viseljen védőkesztyűt. A 

kesztyűnek meg kell felelnie a PPE előírásainak.

 � Mielőtt először használná
   Tisztítsa meg a terméket. A terméken gyártási 

maradékok lehetnek.
   Tisztítsa meg a felületet, amelyre a terméket rögzíteni 

szeretné.
   A felület legyen tiszta, száraz, sima, és zsiradékoktól 

mentes. Ellenkező esetben a tapadókorong nem fog 
megfelelően a felületre tapadni.

 � Összeszerelés (A1 - A5 ábra)
 m VIGYÁZAT! A csavarfejeknek az Ön biztonsága 
érdekében kifelé kell mutatniuk, különben 
sérülésveszélyt jelentenek.

 Megjegyzés: A csavarokat összeszerelés után 
húzza szorosra, elkerülve az anyag nem kívánt 
igénybevételeit.

 � Használat (B1 - B2 ábra)
   Rögzítse a terméket egy sík, sima és stabil felületre. 

Ehhez tartsa egyik kezével stabilan az alsórészt [11] 
és vigye a másik oldalra a tapadókorong fogóját [5]. 
A terméknek stabilan a felületre kell tapadnia.

   Vágás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék 
stabilan rögzült.

 Ha nem ez a helyzet: Vigye vissza a fogót az eredi 
helyzetébe. Ismételje meg a lépéseket a termék 
rögzítéséhez.

Útmutató burgonya vagy gyümölcs 
hámozásához (C1 - C7 ábra)
1. Rögzítse a háromszögletű kézikartüskét [10] a kézikar 

rúdjára [6]. Oldja ki az állítócsavart [7] és állítsa be 
úgy a kézikar rúdját [6], hogy fel lehessen tűzni egy 
burgonyát vagy egy gyümölcsöt a háromszögletű 
kézikartüskére [10].

2. Állítsa az előtétet [15] a csavarral a burgonya vagy 
a gyümölcs méretéhez. Reteszelje a szabályozót 
[14] és tűzzön fel egy burgonyát vagy gyümölcsöt 
a háromszögletű kézikartüskére [10]. Állítsa be a 
hámozás vastagságát a hámozókéssel [2]. Ehhez 
állítsa be megfelelően a hámozókés csavarját [3].
Oldja ki a szabályozót [14] és forgassa a fogót [8] az 
óramutató járásával egyező irányba a hámozáshoz.

 Megjegyzés: Minden gyümölcs és burgonya 
formája egyedi. Kérjük, szükséges esetén kézzel 
hámozza meg azokat a kis területeket, amelyeket a 
termékkel nem lehet meghámozni.

 Megjegyzés: A gyümölcs vagy a burgonya 
szélesebb felét szúrja fel a nyársakra.

   Soha ne használja a terméket, ha a fogó kilazult. Ha 
szükséges, húzza meg a fogó csavarjait.

Útmutató a hámozáshoz, burgonyanyárs-
készítő vágási mód (D1 - D8 ábra)
1. Készítsen elő egy burgonyát és tűzze fel egy 

bambusz nyársra [17].
2. Rögzítse a kerek kézikartüskét [4] a kézikar 

rúdján [6] és a burgonyavágó késen [1]. Oldja 
ki az állítócsavart [7], majd állítsa be a kézikar 
rúdját [6]. Állítsa az előtétet [15] a csavarral a 
burgonya vagy a gyümölcs méretéhez. Reteszelje a 
szabályozót [14], hogy a burgonyát fel tudja tűzni a 
kerek kézikartüskére [4].

3. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a bambusz nyárs [17] a 
burgonyavágó késen [1] át a kerek kézikartüske [4] 
furatába ér.

4. Állítsa be a hámozókést [2] a hámozókés csavarjával 
[3] a megfelelő hámozási vastagság beállításához. 
Állítsa az előtétet [15] a csavarral a burgonya vagy a 
gyümölcs méretéhez. Oldja ki a szabályozót [14] és 
forgassa a fogót [8] az óramutató járásával egyező 
irányba a hámozáshoz és a vágáshoz.

5. Engedje el az állítócsavart [7], miután az egész 
burgonyát felszeletelte. Húzza ki a kézikar rúdját [6] 
a fogónál [8] húzva. Húzza ki a bambusz nyársat [17] 
a kerek kézikartüske [4] és a burgonyavágó kés [1] 
furatából.

 Megjegyzés: Kérjük, legyen óvatos, amikor 
a bambusz nyársat [17] kiveszi a pengéből. 
Sérülésveszély az éles pengék miatt.

6. Vegye le a burgonyaszeletet kézzel a bambusz 
nyársról  [17].

Útmutató gyümölcsök hámozáshoz, 
vágásához és magozásához (E1 - E7 ábra)
1. Rögzítse a háromszögletű kézikartüskét [10] a kézikar 

rúdján [6] és a gyümölcsvágó késen [9]. Ügyeljen 
arra, hogy a háromszögletű kézikartüske [10] és 
a gyümölcsvágó kés [9] egy vonalban legyen 
és a háromszögletű kézikartüske [10] átérjen a 
gyümölcsvágó késen [9]. Oldja ki az állítócsavart 
[7], majd állítsa be a kézikar rúdját [6]. Állítsa az 
előtétet [15] a csavarral a burgonya vagy a gyümölcs 
méretéhez. Reteszelje a szabályozót [14] és tűzzön fel 
egy gyümölcsöt a háromszögletű kézikartüskére [10].

2. Amikor feltűzi a gyümölcsöt a háromszögletű 
kézikartüskére [10], hogy a gyümölcs középen legyen. 
Állítsa be a hámozás vastagságát a hámozókéssel 
[2]. Ehhez állítsa be megfelelően a hámozókés 
csavarját [3].Oldja ki a szabályozót [14] és forgassa 
a fogót [8] az óramutató járásával egyező irányba a 
gyümölcs vágásához, hámozáshoz és magozásához.

 � Tisztítás és ápolás
   Az első használat előtt és minden használat után: 

Tisztítsa meg a terméket meleg vízzel és kímélő 
tisztítószerrel.

   Minden használat után: A termékeket mindig azonnal 
tisztítsa meg. Ha nem így tesz, az ételmaradékok 
elszíneződéseket és rozsdafoltokat okozhatnak. Ezért 
ne hagyja a terméket szennyezett állapotban, és ne 
hagyja hosszú ideig vízben.

   A termék csakis kézzel mosható.
   A termék tisztításához ne használjon súrolószereket, 

durva tisztítószereket vagy kemény keféket.
   A terméket egy arra alkalmas kefe segítségével 

tisztítsa.
   A termék mosogatógépben nem mosható.
   Tisztítás után: Engedje le a maradék vizet a 

termékből.
   Törölje a terméket alaposan szárazra.
   A terméket száraz, hűvös helyen tárolja.
   Ne használja a terméket, ha az sérült.

 � Mentesítés
A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagokból készült, 
amelyeket a helyi újrahasznosító helyeken adhat le 
ártalmatlanítás céljából.
A kiszolgált termék megsemmisítési lehetőségeiről 
lakóhelye illetékes önkormányzatánál tájékozódhat.

 � Garancia
A terméket gondosan, szigorú minőségi előírások 
betartásával gyártottuk, és a szállítás előtt gondosan 
ellenőriztük. Anyag- vagy gyártási hibák esetén a termék 
eladójával szemben törvényes jogok illetik meg. Az 
Ön törvényes jogait az általunk alább meghatározott 
garancia semmilyen módon nem korlátozza.
Erre a termékre 3 év garanciát adunk a vásárlás 
dátumától számítva. A garancia idő a vásárlás dátumával 
kezdődik. Biztonságos helyen őrizze meg az eredeti 
vásárlói bizonylatot, mert ez a dokumentum szükséges a 
vásárlás bizonyításához. 
A vásárláskor fennálló károkat és hiányosságokat a 
termék kicsomagolása után haladéktalanul jelezze.
Ha ezen a terméken a vásárlástól számított 3 éven belül 
anyag- vagy gyártási hibát észlel, választásunk szerint 
ingyenesen megjavítjuk vagy kicseréljük a terméket. A 
garancia idő nem hosszabbodik meg a helyette nyújtott 
szavatossági igény által. Ez a kicserélt vagy javított 
alkatrészekre is érvényes.
A garancia megszűnik, ha a terméket megrongálták, ill. 
nem szakszerűen kezelték vagy végezték a karbantartást.
A garancia az anyag- és gyártási hibákra vonatkozik. Ez 
a garancia nem terjed ki azokra a termékalkatrészekre, 
amelyek normál kopásnak vannak kitéve, és ezért 
gyorsan kopó alkatrésznek minősülnek (pl. elemekre, 
akkumulátorokra, tömlőkre, tintapatronokra), illetve a 

törékeny alkatrészek sérülésére, pl. kapcsolókra vagy üveg 
alkatrészekre.
Garanciális ügyek lebonyolítása
Ügyének gyors elintézhetősége céljából, kérjük kövesse 
az alábbi útmutatást:
Kérjük, kérdések esetére készítse elő a pénztárblokkot és 
a cikkszámot (IAN 451827_2310) a vásárlás tényének 
az igazolására.
Kéjük, hogy a cikkszámot olvassa le a típustábláról, a 
gravírozásból, az Útmutató címoldaláról (balra lent), 
illetve a hátoldalon, vagy a termék alján található 
matricáról.
Amennyiben működési hibák, vagy egyéb hiányosság 
lépne fel, előszöris vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
következőkben megnevezett szervizek egyikével telefonon, 
vagy e-mailen.
A hibásnak ítélt terméket ezután a vásárlást igazoló 
blokk, valamint a hiba leírásának és keletkezési idejének 
mellékelésével díjmentesen postázhatja az Önnel közölt 
szervizcímre.
Szerviz

  Szerviz Magyarország
 Tel.:  0680021536
 E-mail:  owim@lidl.hu

SPIRALNI LUPILNIK

 � Uvod
Iskrene čestitke ob nakupu vašega novega izdelka. 
Odločili ste se za kakovosten izdelek. Pred prvo uporabo 
se seznanite z izdelkom. V ta namen pozorno preberite 
naslednja navodila za uporabo in varnostne napotke. 
Izdelek uporabljajte samo tako, kot je opisano in samo 
za navedena področja uporabe. To navodilo hranite 
na varnem mestu. V primeru izročitve izdelka tretjim, jim 
predajte tudi vso dokumentacijo.

 � Namenska uporaba
   Izdelek je namenjen lupljenju, rezanju in 

odstranjevanju koščic sadja ter zelenjave.
   Ta izdelek ni predviden za komercialno ali 

industrijsko uporabo. Izdelek je predviden samo za 
zasebno uporabo.

   Izdelek uporabljajte le tako, kot je opisano v teh 
navodilih. Drugačna uporaba šteje kot nenamenska.

 � Opis delov
[1] Nož za rezanje krompirja
[2] Nož za lupljenje
[3] Vijak noža za lupljenje
[4] Trn za ročico (okrogel)
[5] Ročaj priseska
[6] Palica ročice
[7] Nastavitveni vijak
[8] Ročaj
[9] Nož za rezanje sadja
[10] Trn za ročico (trikoten)
[11] Podstavek (s priseskom)
[12] Vijak (x2)
[13] Podložka (x2)
[14] Nastavitev (za podajalnik)
[15] Podajalnik
[16] Držalo noža za rezanje
[17] Bambusovo nabodalo

 � Tehnični podatki
Mere:  približno 30 x 10,6 x 13,5 cm  

(D x Š x V)

Varnostna navodila

VSA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA IN NAVODILA 
HRANITE NA VARNEM MESTU ZA KASNEJŠO 
UPORABO!

OPOZORILO! Hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

OPOZORILO! Izdelek hranite zunaj dosega 
otrok. Rezila lahko povzročijo hude telesne 
poškodbe.
OPOZORILO! Nezaščiteno rezilo položite 
za varno shranjevanje v posodo.

Pozorno preberite navodila za uporabo in jih 
shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.

 m OPOZORILO! Hranite zunaj dosega otrok. Rezila 
lahko povzročijo hude telesne poškodbe.

 m OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih poškodb! 
Embalažni material in izdelek hranite izven dosega 
otrok in domačih živali.

   Pozorno preberite navodila za uporabo in jih shranite 
za prihodnjo uporabo.

   Izdelek ni namenjen uporabi s strani oseb (vključno 
z otroki) z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, čutilnimi ali umskimi 
sposobnostmi ali pomanjkanjem izkušenj in/ali 
znanja, razen če jih nadzoruje oseba, odgovorna za 
njihovo varnost ali jih pouči o varni uporabi izdelka in 
morebitnih nevarnostih, ki iz tega izhajajo.

   Vsi premični deli izdelka predstavljajo nevarnost 
strižnih poškodb, ureznin in zmečkanja.

   Vedno bodite pozorni in pazite, kaj počnete. Delajte 
previdno. Že trenutek neprevidnosti pri sestavljanju 
lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.

   Preverite, ali so vsi deli pravilno sestavljeni in vgrajeni. 
Napačno sestavljanje lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe in poškodbe izdelka.

   Izdelek po uporabi shranjujte na varnem suhem 
mestu zunaj dosega otrok.

   Izdelka ne postavljajte na vroče površine (npr. 
štedilnik, pečico), saj ga lahko poškodujejo.

   PRIMERNO ZA ŽIVILA! Ta izdelek nima 
negativnih učinkov na okus ali vonj.

   NEVARNOST TELESNIH POŠKODB! Pri delu z 
ostrimi rezili bodite previdni.

   Izdelek vedno uporabljajte na čisti, ravni in stabilni 
delovni površini.

   Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če so vidne poškodbe, zlasti 
na rezilih. Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!

   Izdelka ne smejo uporabljati otroci.
   Zaradi lastne varnosti uporabljajte zaščitne rokavice. 

Rokavice morajo ustrezati predpisom za PPE.

 � Pred prvo uporabo
   Očistite izdelek. Na izdelku so lahko ostanki 

proizvodnje.
   Temeljito očistite površino, na katero želite pritrditi 

izdelek.



   Površina mora biti čista, suha, gladka in brez 
maščobe. Sicer sesalna podlaga ne bo zagotovila 
zadostnega oprijema na površini.

 � Sestavljanje (sl. A1–A5)
 m PREVIDNO! Za vašo varnost morajo biti glave 
vijakov vedno usmerjene navzven, saj je sicer 
prisotna nevarnost telesnih poškodb.

 Opomba: Po sestavljanju zategnite vse vijake, da 
preprečite neželene obremenitve materiala.

 � Uporaba (sl. B1–B2)
   Izdelek pritrdite na ravno, gladko in stabilno površino 

tako, da podstavek [11] pridržite z eno roko, ročaj 
priseska  [5] pa premaknite na drugo stran. Izdelek 
mora biti trdno pritrjen na površino.

   Pred rezanjem se prepričajte, da je izdelek trdno 
pritrjen.

 Če ni tako: Ročaj premaknite nazaj v prvotni položaj. 
Ponovite korake za pritrditev izdelka.

Navodila za lupljenje krompirja ali sadja (sl. 
C1–C7)
1. Trikotni trn za ročico  [10] pritrdite na palico ročice [6]. 

Popustite nastavitveni vijak [7] in nastavite palico 
ročice  [6], tako da lahko na trikotni trn za ročico [10] 
nataknete krompir ali sadje.

2. Podajalnik [15] z vijakom nastavite na velikost 
krompirja ali sadja. Zapahnite nastavitev  [14] 
in nataknite krompir ali sadje na trikotni trn za 
ročico [10]. Debelino lupljenja nastavite na nožu 
za lupljenje  [2], tako da nastavite vijak noža za 
lupljenje  [3]. Odpahnite nastavitev [14] in ročaj [8] 
vrtite v desno za lupljenje.

 Opomba: Sadje in krompir imajo edinstvene oblike. 
Po potrebi ročno olupite majhne površine, ki jih ni 
mogoče olupiti z izdelkom.

 Opomba: Širšo stran sadja ali krompirja nabodite 
na zobce.

   Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je ročaj ohlapen. Po 
potrebi zategnite vijake ročaja.

Navodila za lupljenje in rezanje za 
krompirjeva nabodala (sl. D1–D8)
1. Pripravite krompir in ga nabodite na bambusovo 

nabodalo  [17].
2. Trikotni trn za ročico [4] pritrdite na palico ročice [6] 

in nož za rezanje krompirja [1]. Popustite nastavitveni 
vijak  [7] in nato nastavite palico ročice [6]. 
Podajalnik [15] z vijakom nastavite na velikost 
krompirja ali sadja. Zapahnite nastavitev  [14] in 
nataknite krompir na okrogli trn za ročico [4].

3. Prepričajte se, da gre bambusovo nabodalo [17] skozi 
nož za rezanje krompirja [1] v luknjo okroglega trna 
za ročico  [4].

4. Nož za lupljenje [2] nastavite z vijakom noža za 
lupljenje  [3] na želeno debelino lupljenja. Podajalnik 
[15] z vijakom nastavite na velikost krompirja ali sadja. 
Odpahnite nastavitev  [14] in ročaj [8] vrtite v desno 
za lupljenje ter rezanje.

5. Sprostite nastavitveni vijak [7], ko je krompir do 
konca narezan. Izvlecite palico ročice  [6], tako da 
potegnete za ročaj [8]. Bambusovo nabodalo [17] 
potegnite iz luknje za okrogel trn za ročico [4] in 
noža za rezanje krompirja [1].

 Opomba: Med odstranjevanjem bambusovega 
nabodala [17] iz rezila bodite previdni. Ostra rezila 
pomenijo nevarnost telesnih poškodb.

6. Rezino krompirja z roko odstranite z bambusovega 
nabodala  [17].

Navodila za lupljenje, rezanje in 
odstranjevanje koščic sadja (sl. E1–E7)
1. Trikotni trn za ročico [10] pritrdite na palico ročice [6] 

in nož za rezanje sadja [9]. Prepričajte se, da sta 
trikotni trn za ročico  [10] in nož za rezanje sadja [9] 
poravnana ter da trikotni trn za ročico [10] sega skozi 
nož za rezanje sadja [9]. Popustite nastavitveni 
vijak  [7] in nato nastavite palico ročice [6]. 
Podajalnik [15] z vijakom nastavite na velikost 
krompirja ali sadja. Zapahnite nastavitev  [14] in 
nataknite sadje na okrogli trn za ročico [10].

2. Ko nataknete sadje na trikotni trn za ročico [10], 
poskrbite, da bo sadje na sredini. Debelino lupljenja 
nastavite na nožu za lupljenje [2], tako da nastavite 
vijak noža za lupljenje [3]. Odpahnite nastavitev [14] 
in ročaj [8] vrtite v desno za lupljenje, rezanje ter 
odstranjevanje koščic sadja.

 � Čiščenje in nega
   Pred prvo uporabo in po vsaki uporabi: Izdelek čistite 

s toplo vodo in blagim detergentom.
   Po vsaki uporabi: Izdelek vedno očistite takoj 

po uporabi. Sicer lahko ostanki živil povzročijo 
obarvanje ali rjo. Izdelka zato ne puščajte 
umazanega in ga ne puščajte dlje časa v vodi.

   Izdelek je dovoljeno pomivati samo ročno.
   Za čiščenje izdelka ne uporabljajte abrazivnih ali 

agresivnih čistil ali trdih ščetk.
   Izdelek očistite s primerno krtačo.
   Izdelek ni primeren za pomivalne stroje.
   Po čiščenju: Iz izdelka izpustite preostalo vodo.
   Izdelek dobro posušite.
   Izdelek hranite na suhem in hladnem mestu.
   Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.

 � Odstranjevanje
Embalaža je narejena iz okolju primernih materialov, ki 
jih lahko oddate za recikliranje na lokalnih zbirališčih 
odpadkov.
O možnostih odstranjevanja odsluženega izdelka se lahko 
pozanimate pri svoji občinski ali mestni upravi.
Postopek pri uveljavljanju garancije
Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vašega primera vas 
prosimo, da sledite naslednjim napotkom:
Prosimo, da za vsa vprašanja pripravite račun in številko 
izdelka (IAN 451827_2310) kot dokazilo o nakupu.
Številko izdelka najdete na identifikacijski ploščici, gravuri, 
naslovni strani v navodilih (spodaj levo) ali na nalepki na 
hrbtni ali spodnji strani.
Če pride do napačnega delovanja ali drugih 
pomanjkljivosti, se obrnite najprej na v nadaljevanju 
navedeni servisni oddelek po telefonu ali prek e-pošte.
Izdelek, označen kot okvarjen, lahko nato brez poštnine 
pošljete na navedeni naslov servisa, zraven pa priložite 
potrdilo o nakupu (blagajniški račun) in navedite, za 
kakšno pomanjkljivost gre in kdaj je nastala.
Servis

  Servis Slovenija
 Tel.:  00386 (0) 80 080 917
 E-Mail:  infofon@lidl.si

Pooblaščeni serviser:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG 
Stiftsbergstraße 1 
74167 Neckarsulm 
NEMČIJA

   00386 (0) 80 080 917
  infofon@lidl.si

Garancijski list
1. S tem garancijskim listom OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, 

Stiftsbergstraße 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemčija 
jamčimo, da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob 
normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno deloval 
in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob izpolnjenih 
spodaj navedenih pogojih odpravili morebitne 
pomanjkljivosti in okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali 
izdelavi oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenjali ali 
vrnili kupnino.

2. Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.
3. Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od datuma 

izročitve blaga. Datum izročitve blaga je razviden 
iz računa.

4. Če izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali nima lastnosti, 
navedenih v garancijskem listu ali oglaševalskem 
sporočilu, lahko potrošnik najprej zahteva 
odpravo napak. O napaki mora potrošnik obvestiti 
proizvajalca ali pooblaščeni servis (kontaktna številka 
in elektronski naslov navedena zgoraj) in zahtevati 
odpravo napak. Kupec je dolžan ob uveljavljanju 
zahtevka predložiti garancijski list in račun, kot 
potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izročitve 
blaga. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem natančno 
preberete navodila o sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

5. Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od dneva, 
ko je proizvajalec ali pooblaščeni servis prejel 
zahtevo za odpravo napake. Če napake v tem roku 
niso odpravljene, mora proizvajalec potrošniku 
brezplačno zamenjati blago z enakim, novim in 
brezhibnim blagom. Rok se lahko zaradi narave in 
kompleksnost blaga, narave in resnosti neskladnosti 
ter napora, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila 
ali zamenjave podaljša za najkrajši čas, ki je 
potreben za dokončanje popravila, vendar največ za 
15 dni. O številu dni podaljšanega roka in razlogih 
za podaljšanje mora biti potrošnik obveščen pred 
potekom 30 dnevnega roka za odpravo napak.

6. Če v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podaljšanja v roku 
45 dni blago ni popravljeno ali blago ni zamenjano 
z novim, lahko potrošnik od proizvajalca zahteva 
vračilo celotne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmerno 
znižanje kupnine. Sorazmerno znižanje kupnine je 
sorazmerno zmanjšanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je 
potrošnik prejel, v primerjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo 
imelo blago, če bi bilo skladno.

7. Če se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30 dneh od 
dobave blaga, lahko potrošnik ob predložitvi blaga 
od proizvajalca takoj zahteva vračilo plačanega 
zneska.

8. Proizvajalec oziroma pooblaščeni servis lahko 
potrošniku za čas popravila blaga, za katero je bila 
izdana obvezna garancija, zagotovi brezplačno 
uporabo podobnega blaga. Če proizvajalec 
potrošniku ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v 
začasno uporabo, ima potrošnik pravico uveljavljati 
škodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker blaga ni mogel uporabljati 
od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo ali zamenjavo, 
do njune izvršitve.

9. Stroške za material, nadomestne dele, delo, prenos 
in prevoz izdelkov, ki nastanejo pri odpravljanju 
okvar oziroma nadomestitvi blaga z novim, krije 
proizvajalec. 

10. V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zamenjave 
bistvenega dela blaga z novim se potrošniku izda 
nov garancijski list.

11. V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepooblaščeni 
servis ali nepooblaščena oseba, kupec ne more 
uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

12. Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje izdelka 
morajo biti lastnosti stvari same in ne vzroki, ki 
so zunaj proizvajalčeve oziroma prodajalčeve 
sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te 
garancije, če se ni držal priloženih navodil za 
sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali če je izdelek kakorkoli 
spremenjen ali nepravilno vzdrževan.

13. Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti plačilu popravilo, 
vzdrževanje blaga, nadomestne dele in priklopne 
aparate vsaj tri leta po poteku garancijskega roka. 

14. Obrabni deli oz. potrošni material so izvzeti iz 
garancije.

15. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garancije in 
podatki, ki identificirajo blago za katerega velja 
garancija se nahajajo na dveh ločenih dokumentih 
(garancijski list, račun).

16. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izključuje zakonske 
pravice potrošnika, da zoper prodajalca v primeru 
neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne 
zahtevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkjučuje pravic 
potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz obveznega jamstva za 
skladnost blaga.

Prodajalec: 
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1,  
SI-1218 Komenda

SPIRÁLOVÝ LOUPAČ

 � Úvod
Blahopřejeme Vám ke koupi nového výrobku. Rozhodli jste 
se pro kvalitní výrobek. Před prvním uvedením do provozu 
se seznamte s výrobkem. K tomu si pozorně přečtěte 
následující návod k obsluze a bezpečnostní pokyny. 
Používejte výrobek jen popsaným způsobem a pouze 
pro uvedené oblasti použití. Uschovejte si tento návod na 
bezpečném místě. Všechny podklady vydejte při předání 
výrobku i třetí osobě.

 � Použití ke stanovenému účelu
   Tento výrobek je určen k loupání, krájení a 

vykrajování jader ovoce a zeleniny.
   Výrobek není určen pro komerční nebo průmyslové 

použití. Tento výrobek je vhodný výhradně 
pro soukromé použití.

   Používejte výrobek pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto 
návodu. Nepředpokládá se jakékoliv jiné použití.

 � Popis dílů
[1] Nůž na krájení brambor
[2] Loupací nůž
[3] Šroub loupacího nože
[4] Klikový trn (kulatý)
[5] Rukojeť s přísavkou
[6] Kliková tyč
[7] Nastavovací šroub

[8] Rukojeť
[9] Nůž na krájení ovoce
[10] Klikový trn (trojúhelníkový)
[11] Spodní díl (s přísavkou)
[12] Šroub (x2)
[13] Podložka (x2)
[14] Regulátor (pro nástavec)
[15] Nástavec
[16] Držák krájecího nože
[17] Bambusový špíz

 � Technické údaje
Rozměry:  ca. 30 x 10,6 x 13,5 cm  

(D x Š x V)

Bezpečnostní pokyny

USCHOVEJTE VŠECHNY BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY 
A INSTRUKCE PRO POZDĚJŠÍ POTŘEBU NA 
BEZPEČNÉM MÍSTĚ!

VAROVÁNÍ! Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

VAROVÁNÍ! Výrobek udržujte mimo dosah 
dětí. Čepele mohou způsobit těžká zranění.
VAROVÁNÍ! Nechráněnou čepel vložte pro 
bezpečné uložení do nádoby.

Přečtěte si příručku pečlivě a uschovejte ji pro 
pozdější použití.

 m VAROVÁNÍ! Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Čepele 
mohou způsobit těžká zranění.

 m VAROVÁNÍ! Nebezpečí poranění! Udržujte 
obalový materiál mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.

   Přečtěte si příručku pečlivě a uschovejte ji pro 
pozdější použití.

   Výrobek není určen pro použití osobami (včetně dětí) 
se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními 
schopnostmi nebo s nedostatečnými zkušenostmi 
a znalostmi, pokud nejsou pod dohledem osoby 
odpovědné za jejich bezpečnost nebo pokud jim 
osoba odpovědná za jejich bezpečnost neposkytla 
pokyny, jak výrobek bezpečně používat, a pokud si 
nejsou vědomy souvisejících nebezpečí.

   Všechny pohyblivé části výrobku představují riziko 
střihu, pořezání a přiskřípnutí.

   Vždy buďte ostražití a sledujte, co děláte. Postupujte 
obezřetně. I jediná chvilka nepozornosti při montáži 
může vést ke zranění.

   Zkontrolujte, zda byly všechny díly řádně sestaveny 
a smontovány. Nesprávná montáž může vést ke 
zraněním a poškození výrobku.

   Uchovávejte tento výrobek na bezpečném a suchém 
místě mimo dosah dětí.

   Nepokládejte výrobek na horké povrchy (např. 
sporák, trouba), protože jinak může být poškozen.

   BEZPEČNÉ PRO POTRAVINY! Tento výrobek 
nemá žádný negativní vliv na chuť nebo vůni.

   NEBEZPEČÍ PORANĚNÍ! Při zacházení s ostrými 
čepelemi buďte opatrní.

   Používejte výrobek na čisté, rovné a stabilní pracovní 
ploše.

   Nepoužívejte výrobek, když vykazuje viditelná 
poškození, zejména na čepelích. Nebezpečí 
poranění!

   Výrobek nesmí být používán dětmi.
   Pro svou vlastní bezpečnost používejte ochranné 

rukavice. Rukavice by měly být v souladu s předpisy 
OOP.

 � Před prvním použitím
   Vyčistěte výrobek. Na výrobku se mohou nacházet 

zbytky z výroby.
   Vyčistěte povrch, na který chcete výrobek upevnit.
   Podklad musí být čistý, suchý, hladký a bez mastnoty. 

V opačném případě nemusí mít přisávací základna 
dostatečnou přilnavost k povrchu.

 � Montáž (obr. A1 - A5)
 m OPATRNĚ! Pro zajištění vaší bezpečnosti musí hlavy 
šroubů vždy směřovat ven, jinak hrozí nebezpečí 
poranění.

 Upozornění: Utáhněte všechny šrouby teprve po 
ukončení montáže, aby se zabránilo nežádoucímu 
namáhání materiálu.

 � Použití (obr. B1 - B2)
   Připevněte výrobek k rovnému, hladkému a stabilnímu 

povrchu tak, že jednou rukou přidržíte základnu [11] 
a na druhou stranu přesunete rukojeť s přísavkou [5]. 
Výrobek by měl být pevně spojen s povrchem.

   Před každým krájením se ujistěte, že je výrobek 
bezpečně upevněn.

 Pokud tomu tak není: Vraťte rukojeť do původní 
polohy. Zopakujte kroky k upevnění výrobku.

Pokyny pro loupání brambor nebo ovoce 
(obr. C1 - C7)
1. Připevněte trojúhelníkový klikový trn [10] ke klikové tyči 

[6]. Uvolněte nastavovací šroub [7] a poté nastavte 
klikovou tyč [6] tak, abyste mohli na trojúhelníkový 
klikový trn  [10] umístit bramboru nebo ovoce.

2. Pomocí šroubu přizpůsobte nástavec [15] velikosti 
brambor nebo ovoce. Zamkněte regulátor [14] a na 
trojúhelníkový klikový trn [10] nabodněte bramboru 
nebo ovoce. Nastavením šroubu loupacího nože [3] 
nastavte tloušťku slupky pomocí loupacího nože [2]. 
Odemkněte regulátor [14] a otočením rukojeti [8] ve 
směru hodinových ručiček začněte loupat.

 Upozornění: Ovoce a brambory mají jedinečný 
tvar. V případě potřeby oloupejte ručně malá místa, 
která nelze oloupat výrobkem.

 Upozornění: Na špíz napíchněte širší stranu ovoce 
nebo bramboru.

   Výrobek nikdy nepoužívejte, když je rukojeť 
uvolněná. Je-li to nutné, dotáhněte šroubení rukojetí.

Návod k loupání, režim krájení pro 
bramborové špalíčky (obr. D1 - D8)
1. Připravte si jednu bramboru a napíchněte ji na 

bambusový špíz [17].
2. Připevněte kulatý klikový trn [4] ke klikové tyči [6] 

a nůž na krájení brambor [1]. Povolte nastavovací 
šroub  [7] a poté seřiďte klikovou tyč [6]. Pomocí 
šroubu přizpůsobte nástavec [15] velikosti brambor 
nebo ovoce. Zablokujte regulátor [14] tak, abyste 
mohli bramboru nasadit na kulatý klikový trn [4].

3. Ujistěte se, že bambusový špíz [17] prochází nožem 
na krájení brambor [1] do otvoru v kulatém klikovém 
trnu  [4].

4. Nastavte loupací nůž [2] pomocí šroubu loupacího 
nože [3], abyste nastavili tloušťku loupání. Pomocí 
šroubu přizpůsobte nástavec  [15] velikosti brambor 
nebo ovoce. Odblokujte regulátor [14] a poté otáčejte 
rukojetí [8] ve směru hodinových ručiček, abyste 
mohli loupat a krájet.

5. Uvolněte nastavovací šroub [7], jakmile jsou 
brambory zcela nakrájené na plátky. Vytáhněte 
klikovou tyč [6] zatažením za rukojeť [8]. Vytáhněte 
bambusový špíz [17] z otvoru v kulatém klikovém 
trnu  [4] a nůž na krájení brambor [1].

 Upozornění: Při odstraňování bambusového 
špízu [17] z čepele buďte opatrní. Nebezpečí 
poranění ostrými čepelemi.

6. Oddělte rukou plátek brambor od bambusového 
špízu  [17].

Pokyny pro loupání, krájení a vykrajování 
ovoce (obr. E1 - E7)
1. Připevněte trojúhelníkový klikový trn [10] ke klikové 

tyči [6] a nůž na krájení ovoce [9]. Zajistěte, aby 
trojúhelníkový klikový trn [10] a nůž na krájení 
ovoce [9] byly v jedné přímce a aby trojúhelníkový 
klikový trn  [10] procházel nožem na krájení 
ovoce  [9]. Povolte nastavovací šroub [7] a poté 
nastavte klikovou tyč [6]. Pomocí šroubu přizpůsobte 
nástavec  [15] velikosti brambor nebo ovoce. Zajistěte 
regulátor [14] tak, abyste mohli na trojúhelníkový 
klikový trn [10] nasadit ovoce.

2. Při nasazování ovoce na trojúhelníkový klikový trn [10] 
dbejte na to, aby bylo ovoce uprostřed. Nastavením 
šroubu loupacího nože [3] nastavte tloušťku slupky 
pomocí loupacího nože [2]. Odemkněte regulátor 
[14] a otáčením rukojeti [8] ve směru hodinových 
ručiček ovoce oloupejte, nakrájejte a vykrájejte 
ovoce.

 � Čištění a péče
   Před prvním použitím a po každém použití: Vyčistěte 

výrobek teplou vodou a mírným čisticím prostředkem.
   Po každém použití: Výrobky vždy okamžitě vyčistěte. 

Zbytky jídla mohou v opačném případě způsobit 
změnu barvy nebo bleskovou korozi. Proto výrobek 
neskladujte znečištěný a nenechávejte jej dlouho ve 
vodě.

   Výrobek smí být myt pouze ručně.
   K čištění nepoužívejte abrazivní prostředky, agresivní 

čisticí prostředky nebo tvrdé kartáče.
   Výrobek čistěte vhodným kartáčem.
   Výrobek není vhodný do myčky na nádobí.
   Po čištění: Vypusťte z výrobku veškerou zbytkovou 

vodu.
   Výrobek pečlivě osušte.
   Skladujte výrobek na suchém, studeném místě.
   Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozený.

 � Zlikvidování
Obal se skládá z ekologických materiálů, které 
můžete zlikvidovat prostřednictvím místních sběren 
recyklovatelných materiálů.
O možnostech likvidace vysloužilých zařízení se 
informujte u správy vaší obce nebo města.

 � Záruka
Výrobek byl vyroben podle přísných směrnic kvality a 
před dodáním pečlivě otestován. V případě materiálních 
nebo výrobních vad máte zákonná práva vůči prodejci 
výrobku. Vaše zákonná práva nejsou níže uvedenou 
zárukou nijak omezená. 
Záruka na tento výrobek je 3 roky od data zakoupení. 
Záruční doba začíná dnem zakoupení. Originál dokladu 
o zakoupení si uschovejte na bezpečném místě, protože 
tento doklad je vyžadován jako doklad o koupi. 
Jakékoli poškození nebo závady, které se vyskytly již v 
okamžiku nákupu, musí být nahlášeny ihned po vybalení 
výrobku.
Pokud se u výrobku během 3 let od data zakoupení 
projeví vada materiálu nebo výrobní vada, pak vám ho 
podle naší volby bezplatně opravíme nebo vyměníme. 
Záruční doba se po uznané reklamaci neprodlužuje. To 
platí také pro vyměněné a opravené díly.
Tato záruka je neplatná, pokud byl výrobek poškozený 
nebo nesprávně používaný anebo udržovaný.
Záruka se kryje na materiálové a výrobní vady. Tato 
záruka se nevztahuje na díly výrobku, které jsou 
vystaveny běžnému opotřebení, a proto je lze považovat 
za spotřební díly (např. baterie, akumulátory, hadice, 
inkoustové patrony) nebo na poškození křehkých součástí, 
jako jsou např. spínače nebo díly, které jsou vyrobeny ze 
skla.
Postup v případě uplatňování záruky
Pro zajištění rychlého zpracování Vašeho případu se řiďte 
následujícími pokyny:
Pro všechny požadavky si připravte pokladní stvrzenku 
a číslo artiklu (IAN 451827_2310) jako doklad o 
zakoupení.
Číslo artiklu najdete na typovém štítku, gravuře, titulní 
stránce návodu (vlevo dole) nebo na nálepce na zadní 
nebo spodní straně.
V případě poruch funkce nebo jiných závad nejdříve 
kontaktujte, telefonicky nebo e-mailem, v následujícím 
textu uvedené servisní oddělení.
Výrobek registrovaný jako vadný potom můžete s 
přiloženým dokladem o zakoupení (pokladní stvrzenkou) 
a údaji k závadě a kdy k ní došlo, bezplatně zaslat na 
adresu servisu, která Vám byla sdělena.
Servis

  Servis Česká republika
 Tel.:  800600632
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.cz

ŠPIRÁLOVÁ ŠKRABKA

 � Úvod
Blahoželáme Vám ku kúpe Vášho nového výrobku. Kúpou 
ste sa rozhodli pre vysoko kvalitný produkt. Pred prvým 
uvedením do prevádzky sa oboznámte s výrobkom. Za 
týmto účelom si pozorne prečítajte nasledujúci návod na 
obsluhu a bezpečnostné pokyny. Výrobok používajte iba 
v súlade s popisom a v uvedených oblastiach používania. 
Tento návod uschovajte na bezpečnom mieste. Ak 
výrobok odovzdáte ďalšej osobe, priložte k nemu aj 
všetky podklady.

 � Použitie v súlade s určením
   Tento produkt je určený na šúpanie, krájanie a 

odkôstkovanie ovocia a zeleniny.
   Produkt nie je určený na komerčné ani priemyselné 

použitie. Produkt je určený výlučne na súkromné 
použitie.

   Produkt používajte len podľa popisu v tomto návode. 
Nie je určený na iné použitie.

 � Popis súčiastok
[1] Čepeľ na krájanie zemiakov
[2] Čepeľ na šúpanie
[3] Skrutka na čepeľ na šúpanie
[4] Nadstavec na kľuku (okrúhly)
[5] Rukoväť s prísavkou
[6] Tyč kľuky
[7] Nastavovacia skrutka
[8] Rukoväť
[9] Čepeľ na krájanie ovocia
[10] Nadstavec na kľuku (trojuholníkový)
[11] Spodná časť (s prísavkou)
[12] Skrutka (x2)
[13] Podložka (x2)
[14] Regulátor (na šúpacie rameno)
[15] Šúpacie rameno
[16] Držiak na čepeľ na krájanie
[17] Bambusová tyč

 � Technické údaje
Rozmery:  pribl. 30 x 10,6 x 13,5 cm  

(D x Š x V)

Bezpečnostné upozornenia

VŠETKY BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA A POKYNY 
SI USCHOVAJTE NA NESKORŠIE POUŽITIE NA 
BEZPEČNOM MIESTE!

VÝSTRAHA! Skladujte mimo dosahu detí.

VÝSTRAHA! Produkt držte v bezpečnej 
vzdialenosti od detí. Čepele môžu spôsobiť 
vážne poranenia.
VÝSTRAHA! Pre bezpečné uskladnenie 
uložte nechránenú čepeľ do nádoby.

Túto príručku si dôkladne prečítajte a odložte 
si ju na neskoršie použitie.

 m VÝSTRAHA! Skladujte mimo dosahu detí. Čepele 
môžu spôsobiť vážne poranenia.

 m VÝSTRAHA! Nebezpečenstvo poranenia! Obalový 
materiál a produkt uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí a 
domácich zvierat.

   Túto príručku si dôkladne prečítajte a odložte si ju na 
neskoršie použitie.

   Produkt nie je určený na to, aby ho používali osoby 
(vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými 
alebo duševnými schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom 
skúseností alebo vedomostí, jedine v takom prípade, 
že sú pod dozorom osoby, ktorá je zodpovedná za 
ich bezpečnosť, alebo ak ich dohliadajúca osoba 
poučila vo veci bezpečného používania produktu a 
sú si vedomé z toho vyplývajúcich nebezpečenstiev.

   Všetky pohyblivé časti produktu predstavujú 
nebezpečenstvo zastrihnutia, porezania alebo 
priškripnutia.

   Buďte neustále ostražitý a vždy dávajte pozor na 
to, čo robíte. Postupujte opatrne. Už jediný moment 
nepozornosti pri montáži môže viesť k poraneniam.

   Skontrolujte, či sú všetky časti správne zložené a 
namontované. Nesprávna montáž môže spôsobiť 
zranenia a poškodiť produkt.

   Produkt po použití uchovávajte na bezpečnom 
suchom mieste mimo dosahu detí.

   Produkt neumiestňujte na horúce povrchy (napr. na 
sporák, rúru), pretože sa tým môže poškodiť.

   VHODNÉ PRE POTRAVINY! Tento produkt 
žiadnym spôsobom negatívne neovplyvňuje chuť ani 
vôňu.

   NEBEZPEČENSTVO PORANENIA! Pri 
manipulácii s ostrými čepeľami postupujte opatrne.

   Produkt vždy používajte na čistej, rovnej a stabilnej 
pracovnej ploche.

   Ak je produkt viditeľne poškodený, najmä na 
čepeliach, nepoužívajte ho. Nebezpečenstvo 
poranenia!

   Produkt nesmú používať deti.
   V záujme vlastnej bezpečnosti používajte ochranné 

rukavice. Rukavice by mali zodpovedať predpisom 
o OOP.

 � Pred prvým použitím
   Produkt očistite. Na produkte môžu byť zvyšky z 

výroby.
   Vyčistite povrch, na ktorý chcete namontovať produkt.
   Podklad musí byť čistý, suchý, hladký a nemôže 

byť mastný. Inak by prísavka na povrchu nedržala 
dostatočne.

 � Montáž (obr. A1 - A5)
 m POZOR! Aby bola zabezpečená vaša bezpečnosť, 
hlavy skrutiek musia smerovať vždy von, inak hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo poranenia.

 Upozornenie: Všetky skrutky pevne utiahnite až 
po montáži, aby ste predišli neželanému namáhaniu 
materiálu.

 � Používanie (obr. B1 - B2)
   Produkt pripevnite na rovný, hladký a stabilný povrch 

tak, že spodnú časť [11] podržíte jednou rukou a 
rukoväť s prísavkou [5] posuniete do druhej strany. 
Produkt by mal byť k ploche pevne pripojený.

   Pred krájaním sa uistite, či je produkt riadne 
pripevnený.

 Ak to tak nie je: Rukoväť dajte naspäť do pôvodnej 
polohy. Zopakujte kroky na zafixovanie produktu.

Návod na šúpanie zemiakov alebo ovocia 
(obr. C1 - C7)
1. Trojuholníkový nadstavec na kľuku [10] pripevnite na 

tyč kľuky [6]. Uvoľnite nastavovaciu skrutku [7] a 
tyč kľuky [6] nastavte tak, aby ste na trojuholníkový 
nadstavec kľuky  [10] vedeli napichnúť zemiak alebo 
ovocie.

2. Šúpacie rameno [15] prispôsobte veľkosti zemiaka 
alebo ovocia pomocou skrutky. Zablokujte 
regulátor [14] a na trojuholníkový nadstavec kľuky 
[10] napichnite zemiak alebo ovocie. Hrúbku šupky 
nastavte pomocou čepele na šúpanie [2] tak, že 
nastavíte skrutku na čepeľ na šúpanie [3]. Odblokujte 
regulátor [14] a otáčaním rukoväti [8] v smere 
hodinových ručičiek začnite šúpať.

 Upozornenie: Ovocie a zemiaky majú špecifický 
tvar. Malé miesta, ktoré sa nedajú ošúpať pomocou 
produktu, ošúpte v prípade potreby ručne.

 Upozornenie: Na nadstavec na kľuku napichujte 
širšiu stranu ovocia alebo zemiaka.

   Produkt nikdy nepoužívajte, ak je rukoväť uvoľnená. 
V prípade potreby skrutku rukoväti dotiahnite.

Návod na šúpanie, režim krájania na 
zemiakové špirály (obr. D1 - D8)
1. Pripravte si zemiak a napichnite ho na bambusovú 

tyč [17].
2. Okrúhly nadstavec na kľuku [4] pripevnite na tyč 

kľuky [6] a na čepeľ na krájanie zemiakov [1]. 
Uvoľnite nastavovaciu skrutku [7] a potom nastavte 
tyč kľuky [6]. Šúpacie rameno [15] prispôsobte 
veľkosti zemiaka alebo ovocia pomocou skrutky. 
Zablokujte regulátor [14], aby ste na okrúhly 
nadstavec na kľuku [4] vedeli napichnúť zemiak.

3. Uistite sa, či bambusová tyč [17] siaha cez čepeľ 
na krájanie zemiakov [1] do otvoru na okrúhlom 
nadstavci na kľuku [4].

4. Čepeľ na šúpanie [2] nastavte pomocou skrutky na 
čepeľ na šúpanie [3], čím nastavíte hrúbku šupky. 
Šúpacie rameno [15] prispôsobte veľkosti zemiaka 
alebo ovocia pomocou skrutky. Odblokujte regulátor 
[14] a otáčaním rukoväti [8] v smere hodinových 
ručičiek začnite šúpať a krájať.

5. Keď sa celý zemiak nakrája na plátky, uvoľnite 
nastavovaciu skrutku [7]. Tyč kľuky [6] vytiahnite 
potiahnutím za rukoväť [8]. Bambusovú tyč [17] 
vytiahnite z otvoru na okrúhly nadstavec na kľuku [4] 
a na čepeľ na krájanie zemiakov [1].

 Upozornenie: Pri vyberaní bambusovej tyče [17] z 
čepele buďte opatrný. Nebezpečenstvo poranenia 
na ostrých čepeliach.

6. Zemiakové plátky rukou oddeľte od bambusovej 
tyče [17].

Návod na šúpanie, krájanie a odkôstkovanie 
ovocia (obr. E1 - E7)
1. Trojuholníkový nadstavec na kľuku [10] pripevnite 

na tyč kľuky [6] a na čepeľ na krájanie ovocia [9]. 
Uistite sa, či je trojuholníkový nadstavec na kľuku [10] 
zarovnaný na jednu úroveň s čepeľou na krájanie 
ovocia [9] a že trojuholníkový nadstavec na kľuku [10] 
prechádza cez čepeľ na krájanie ovocia [9]. 
Uvoľnite nastavovaciu skrutku [7] a potom nastavte 
tyč kľuky [6]. Šúpacie rameno [15] prispôsobte 
veľkosti zemiaka alebo ovocia pomocou skrutky. 
Zablokujte regulátor [14], aby ste na trojuholníkový 
nadstavec na kľuku [10] vedeli napichnúť ovocie.

2. Keď budete na trojuholníkový nadstavec na kľuku [10] 
napichovať ovocie, dbajte na to, aby ovocie bolo v 
strede. Hrúbku šupky nastavte pomocou čepele na 
šúpanie [2] tak, že nastavíte skrutku na čepeľ na 
šúpanie [3]. Odblokujte regulátor [14] a otáčaním 
rukoväti [8] v smere hodinových ručičiek začnite 
šúpať, krájať a odkôstkovávať ovocie.

 � Čistenie a starostlivosť
   Pred prvým použitím a po každom použití: 

Produkt vyčistite teplou vodou a jemným čistiacim 
prostriedkom.

   Po každom použití: Produkt vždy hneď vyčistite. 
Zvyšky jedla by inak mohli spôsobiť zafarbenie alebo 
jemnú hrdzu. Produkt preto neskladujte v znečistenom 
stave ani ho nenechávajte na dlhší čas vo vode.

   Produkt sa smie umývať len v rukách.
   Na čistenie produktu nepoužívajte abrazívne, 

agresívne čistiace prostriedky ani tvrdé kefy.
   Produkt čistite vhodnou kefkou.
   Produkt nie je vhodný do umývačky riadu.
   Po vyčistení: Z produktu nechajte odkvapkať vodu.
   Produkt dôkladne osušte.
   Produkt skladujte na suchom a chladnom mieste.
   Produkt nepoužívajte, ak je poškodený.

 � Likvidácia
Obal pozostáva z ekologických materiálov, ktoré môžete 
odovzdať na miestnych recyklačných zberných miestach.
O možnostiach likvidácie opotrebovaného výrobku sa 
môžete informovať na Vašej obecnej alebo mestskej 
správe.

 � Záruka
Výrobok bol starostlivo vyrobený v súlade s prísnymi 
smernicami kvality a pred dodaním dôkladne otestovaný. 
V prípade materiálových alebo výrobných chýb máte 
zákonné práva voči predajcovi výrobku. Vaše zákonné 
práva nie sú žiadnym spôsobom obmedzené našou 
zárukou uvedenou nižšie.
Záruka na tento výrobok je 3 roky od dátumu nákupu. 
Záručná doba začína plynúť dátumom kúpy. Originál 
dokladu o kúpe si uschovajte na bezpečnom mieste, 
pretože tento doklad je potrebný ako dôkaz o kúpe. 
Akékoľvek poškodenie alebo nedostatky prítomné už 
v čase nákupu je potrebné nahlásiť ihneď po vybalení 
výrobku.
Ak sa v priebehu 3 rokov od dátumu zakúpenia 
preukáže, že výrobok vykazuje chyby materiálu alebo 
spracovania, podľa vlastného uváženia Vám ho bezplatne 
opravíme alebo vymeníme. Záručná doba sa na základe 
poskytnutej záručnej reklamácie nepredlžuje. To platí aj 
pre vymenené alebo opravené diely.
Táto záruka je neplatná, ak bol výrobok poškodený alebo 
nesprávne používaný alebo udržiavaný.
Záruka sa vzťahuje na chyby materiálu a výrobné 
chyby. Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na časti výrobku, ktoré 
podliehajú bežnému opotrebovaniu, a preto sa považujú 
za opotrebovateľné diely (napr. batérie, nabíjateľné 
batérie, hadice, atramentové kazety), ani na poškodenie 
krehkých častí, napr. spínačov alebo častí zo skla.
Postup v prípade poškodenia v záruke
Pre zaručenie rýchleho spracovania Vašej požiadavky 
dodržte prosím nasledujúce pokyny:
Pre všetky otázky majte pripravený pokladničný doklad a 
číslo výrobku (IAN 451827_2310) ako dôkaz o kúpe.
Číslo výrobku nájdete na typovom štítku, gravúre, na 
prednej strane Vášho návodu (dole vľavo) alebo ako 
nálepku na zadnej alebo spodnej strane.
Ak sa vyskytnú funkčné poruchy alebo iné nedostatky, 
najskôr telefonicky alebo e-mailom kontaktujte následne 
uvedené servisné oddelenie.
Produkt označený ako defektný potom môžete s 
priloženým dokladom o kúpe (pokladničný lístok) a 
uvedením, v čom spočíva nedostatok a kedy sa vyskytol, 
bezplatne odoslať na Vám oznámenú adresu servisného 
pracoviska.
Servis

  Servis Slovensko
 Tel.:  0800 008158
 E-pošta:  owim@lidl.sk

   

SPIRALSCHÄLER

 � Einleitung 
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produkts. Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges 
Produkt entschieden. Machen Sie sich vor der ersten 
Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie hierzu 
aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung und 
die Sicherheitshinweise. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie 
beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. 
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an einem sicheren Ort 
auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

 � Bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung

   Dieses Produkt ist zum Schälen, Schneiden und 
Entkernen von Obst und Gemüse bestimmt.

   Das Produkt ist nicht zur gewerblichen oder 
industriellen Nutzung vorgesehen. Das Produkt eignet 
sich ausschließlich für den privaten Gebrauch.

   Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung 
beschrieben. Eine andere Verwendung ist nicht 
vorgesehen.

 � Teilebeschreibung
[1] Kartoffelschneidemesser
[2] Schälmesser
[3] Schälmesserschraube
[4] Kurbeldorn (rund)
[5] Saugnapfgriff
[6] Kurbelstange
[7] Einstellschraube
[8] Griff
[9] Obstschneidemesser
[10] Kurbeldorn (dreieckig)
[11] Unterteil (mit Saugnapf)
[12] Schraube (x2)
[13] Unterlegscheibe (x2)
[14] Regler (für den Vorsatz)
[15] Vorsatz
[16] Schneidmesserhalter
[17] Bambusspieß

 � Technische Daten
Maße:  ca. 30 x 10,6 x 13,5 cm (L x B x H)

Sicherheitshinweise

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN 
AN EINEM SICHEREN ORT AUF!

WARNUNG! Außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahren.

WARNUNG! Halten Sie das Produkt von 
Kindern fern. Die Klingen können schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.
WARNUNG! Legen Sie die ungeschützte 
Klinge zur sicheren Aufbewahrung in den 
Behälter.
Lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie es für den späteren Gebrauch 
auf.

 m WARNUNG! Außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahren. Die Klingen können schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

 m WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr! Halten Sie das 
Verpackungsmaterial und das Produkt von Kindern 
und Haustieren fern.

   Lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie es für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

   Das Produkt ist nicht dazu bestimmt, durch Personen 
(einschließlich Kinder) mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt zu werden, es 
sei denn, sie werden durch eine für die Sicherheit 
verantwortliche Person beaufsichtigt oder sie haben 
von der verantwortlichen Person Anweisungen zur 
sicheren Verwendung des Produkts erhalten und sind 
sich der daraus resultierenden Gefahren bewusst.

   Alle beweglichen Teile des Produkts stellen eine 
Scher-, Schnitt- und Klemmgefahr dar.

   Bleiben Sie stets wachsam und beobachten Sie 
immer, was Sie tun. Gehen Sie mit Vorsicht vor. Schon 
ein einziger Moment der Unaufmerksamkeit bei der 
Montage kann zu Verletzungen führen.

   Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile ordnungsgemäß 
zusammengebaut und montiert wurden. Eine 
unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Verletzungen 
führen und das Produkt beschädigen.

   Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt nach Gebrauch an 
einem sicheren und trockenen Ort außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

   Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf heiße Oberflächen 
(z. B. Herd, Backofen), da es sonst beschädigt 
werden kann.

   LEBENSMITTELECHT! Dieses Produkt hat keinen 
negativen Einfluss auf Geschmack oder Geruch.

   VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Seien Sie vorsichtig im 
Umgang mit den scharfen Klingen.

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt auf einer sauberen, 
ebenen und stabilen Arbeitsfläche.

   Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Schäden 
sichtbar sind, insbesondere an den Klingen. 
Verletzungsgefahr!

   Das Produkt darf nicht von Kindern verwendet 
werden.

   Benutzen Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit 
Schutzhandschuhe. Die Handschuhe sollten den PSA-
Vorschriften entsprechen.

 � Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
   Reinigen Sie das Produkt. Es können 

Produktionsrückstände auf dem Produkt vorhanden 
sein.

   Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche, auf der Sie das Produkt 
montieren möchten.

   Der Untergrund muss sauber, trocken, glatt und 
fettfrei sein. Andernfalls kann die Saugbasis nicht 
ausreichend Halt auf der Oberfläche finden.

 � Zusammenbau (Abb. A1 - A5)
 m VORSICHT! Um Ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten, 
müssen die Schraubenköpfe immer nach außen 
zeigen, da sonst Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

 Hinweis: Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach 
der Montage fest an, um unerwünschte 
Materialbeanspruchungen zu vermeiden.

 � Verwendung (Abb. B1 - B2)
   Befestigen Sie das Produkt auf einer flachen, glatten 

und stabilen Oberfläche, indem Sie das Unterteil [11] 
mit einer Hand festhalten und den Saugnapfgriff [5] 
zur anderen Seite bewegen. Das Produkt sollte fest 
mit der Oberfläche verbunden sein.

   Stellen Sie vor dem Schneiden sicher, dass das 
Produkt sicher befestigt ist.

 Ist dies nicht der Fall: Bringen Sie den Griff wieder 
in die ursprüngliche Position. Wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte zur Fixierung des Produkts.

Anleitung zum Schälen von Kartoffeln oder 
Obst (Abb. C1 - C7)
1. Befestigen Sie den dreieckigen Kurbeldorn [10] an 

der Kurbelstange [6]. Lösen Sie die Einstellschraube 
[7] und stellen Sie dann die Kurbelstange [6] so 
ein, dass Sie eine Kartoffel oder ein Obst auf den 
dreieckigen Kurbeldorn [10] aufstecken können.

2. Passen Sie den Vorsatz [15] mit der Schraube an die 
Kartoffel- oder Fruchtgröße an. Verriegeln Sie den 
Regler [14] und stecken Sie eine Kartoffel oder ein 
Obst auf den dreieckigen Kurbeldorn [10] auf. Stellen 
Sie die Schalendicke über das Schälmesser [2] ein, 
indem Sie die Schälmesserschraube [3] einstellen. 
Entriegeln Sie den Regler [14] und drehen Sie den 
Griff [8] im Uhrzeigersinn zum Schälen.

 Hinweis: Obst und Kartoffeln haben eine 
einzigartige Form. Bitte schälen Sie die kleinen 
Stellen, die nicht vom Produkt geschält werden 
können, bei Bedarf manuell ab.

 Hinweis: Bitte spießen Sie die breitere Seite der 
Frucht oder Kartoffel auf den Zinken auf.

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn der Griff 
locker ist. Ziehen Sie die Verschraubung des Griffs 
bei Bedarf nach.

Anleitung zum Schälen, Schneidemodus für 
Kartoffelspieße (Abb. D1 - D8)
1. Bereiten Sie eine Kartoffel vor und spießen Sie die 

Kartoffel mit dem Bambusspieß [17] auf.
2. Befestigen Sie den runden Kurbeldorn [4] an der 

Kurbelstange [6] und dem Kartoffelschneidemesser 
[1]. Lösen Sie die Einstellschraube [7] und stellen 
Sie dann die Kurbelstange [6] ein. Passen Sie den 
Vorsatz [15] mit der Schraube an die Kartoffel- oder 
Fruchtgröße an. Verriegeln Sie den Regler  [14], damit 
Sie die Kartoffel auf den runden Kurbeldorn [4] 
aufstecken können.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bambusspieß [17] durch 
das Kartoffelschneidemesser [1] in das Loch des 
runden Kurbeldorns [4] gelangt.

4. Stellen Sie das Schälmesser [2] mit der 
Schälmesserschraube [3] ein, um die Schäldicke 
einzustellen. Passen Sie den Vorsatz [15] mit der 
Schraube an die Kartoffel- oder Fruchtgröße an. 
Entriegeln Sie den Regler [14] und drehen Sie dann 
den Griff [8] im Uhrzeigersinn zum Schälen und 
Schneiden.

5. Lassen Sie die Einstellschraube [7] los, wenn die 
Kartoffel vollständig in Scheiben geschnitten ist. 
Ziehen Sie die Kurbelstange [6] heraus, indem Sie 
am Griff [8] ziehen. Ziehen Sie den Bambusspieß [17] 
aus dem Loch des runden Kurbeldorns [4] und das 
Kartoffelschneidemesser [1].

 Hinweis: Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie 
den Bambusspieß [17] aus der Klinge nehmen. 
Verletzungsgefahr durch die scharfen Klingen.

6. Trennen Sie die Kartoffelscheibe von Hand vom 
Bambusspieß  [17].

Anleitung zum Schälen, Schneiden und 
Entkernen von Früchten (Abb. E1 - E7)
1. Befestigen Sie den dreieckigen Kurbeldorn [10] an der 

Kurbelstange [6] und dem Obstschneidemesser [9]. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der dreieckige Kurbeldorn [10] 
und das Obstschneidemesser [9] in einer geraden 
Linie ausgerichtet sind und dass der dreieckige 
Kurbeldorn [10] durch das Obstschneidemesser [9] 
gelangt. Lösen Sie die Einstellschraube [7] und stellen 
Sie dann die Kurbelstange [6] ein. Passen Sie den 
Vorsatz [15] mit der Schraube an die Kartoffel- oder 
Fruchtgröße an. Verriegeln Sie den Regler  [14], sodass 
Sie ein Obst auf den dreieckigen Kurbeldorn [10] 
aufstecken können.

2. Achten Sie beim Aufstecken des Obstes auf den 
dreieckigen Kurbeldorns [10] darauf, dass das Obst 
in der Mitte liegt. Stellen Sie die Schalendicke 
über das Schälmesser [2] ein, indem Sie die 
Schälmesserschraube [3] einstellen. Entriegeln Sie 
den Regler [14] und drehen Sie den Griff [8] im 
Uhrzeigersinn zum Schälen, Schneiden und Entkernen 
der Früchte.

 � Reinigung und Pflege
   Vor dem ersten Gebrauch und nach jedem 

Gebrauch: Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit warmem 
Wasser und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.

   Nach jedem Gebrauch: Reinigen Sie das Produkt 
immer sofort. Essensreste können sonst zu 
Verfärbungen oder Flugrost führen. Bewahren Sie das 
Produkt daher nicht in verschmutztem Zustand auf 
und lassen Sie es nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum 
im Wasser liegen.

   Das Produkt darf nur von Hand gewaschen werden.
   Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine 

Scheuermittel, aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder 
harten Bürsten.

   Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einer geeigneten Bürste.
   Das Produkt ist nicht für Spülmaschinen geeignet.
   Nach der Reinigung: Restwasser aus dem Produkt 

ablassen.
   Trocknen Sie das Produkt gründlich ab.
   Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, kühlen 

Ort.
   Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt 

ist.

 � Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen 
Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen 
entsorgen können.
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts 
erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

 � Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien 
hergestellt und vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. 
Im Falle von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern haben 
Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche 
Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise 
durch unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie eingeschränkt.

Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 Jahre ab 
Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. 
Bewahren Sie den Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren 
Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als Nachweis des Kaufs 
erforderlich ist.
Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des 
Kaufs vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem 
Auspacken des Produkts gemeldet werden.
Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum 
einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden 
wir es – nach unserer Wahl – kostenlos für Sie reparieren 
oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlängert sich durch 
einen stattgegebenen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. 
Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.
Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt 
oder unsachgemäß verwendet oder gewartet wurde.
Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. 
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, 
die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, und somit als 
Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, Schläuche, 
Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrechlichen 
Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.
Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu 
gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:
Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (IAN 451827_2310) als Nachweis für 
den Kauf bereit.
Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild, 
einer Gravur, auf dem Titelblatt Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung 
(unten links) oder als Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder 
Unterseite des Produkts.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, 
kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte 
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter 
Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, 
worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, 
für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift 
übersenden.
Service

  Service Deutschland
 Tel.:  0800 5435 111
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.de

  Service Österreich
 Tel.:  0800 292726
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz
 Tel.:  0800562153
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.ch
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